on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to (a) the pro forma adjustments described in the preceding bullet; and
(b) our issuance and sale of 2,800 shares of Series B convertible preferred stock in this offering at an offering price of
$1,000 per share, after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of June 30, 2017

Actual Pro
Forma

Pro Forma
As
Adjusted

(In thousands, except for share and
per share data; unaudited)

Cash $1,097 $747 $3,072
Short-term indebtedness $11,530 $1,504 $1,504
Long-term indebtedness $— $696 $696
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, Series A-2, convertible; $.0001 par value; $7,500 stated value;
7,500 shares authorized, 32 shares issued and outstanding and liquidation
preference of $237 actual, pro forma, and pro forma as adjusted

$100 $100 $100

Preferred stock, Series B, convertible; $.0001 par value; $1,000 stated value; no
shares authorized and outstanding, actual and pro forma; 2,800 shares authorized,
2,800 issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted

$— $— $—

Common stock, $.0001 par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized; 36,782,000
issued and 36,535,000 outstanding, actual; 150,000,000 shares authorized;
36,130,253 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted

$4 $4 $4

Treasury stock, 247,000 actual, 652,000 pro forma and pro forma as adjusted $(231 ) $(352 ) $(352 )
Additional paid‑in capital $180,607 $180,607 $182,932
Accumulated deficit $(177,548) $(168,503) $(168,503)
Total stockholders’ equity $2,932 $11,856 $14,181
Total capitalization $2,932 $12,552 $14,877
The table and calculations above are based on the adjustments set forth above.

S-10

Edgar Filing: GLOWPOINT, INC. - Form 424B5

20

DILUTION

If you invest in our Series B convertible preferred stock, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the
difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our Series B convertible preferred stock in
this public offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after
completion of this offering.

Our net tangible book value is the amount of our total tangible assets less our total liabilities. Net tangible book value

[…]

Main Street indebtedness and redemption of 7,711,517 shares of common stock for $2.55 million; (b) the conversion
of the SRS Note and accrued interest into 7,306,930 shares; and (c) the entry into the credit facilities with Western
Alliance Bank and Super G Capital and receipt of advances of $2.2 million thereunder.

After giving effect to the sale of 2,800 shares of Series B convertible preferred stock by us in this offering at the
public offering price of $1,000 per share (with each share of Series B convertible preferred stock initially convertible
into the number of shares of common stock equal to $1,000 divided by $0.28, or approximately 3,571 shares of
common stock per share purchased), and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value at June 30, 2017 would have been
approximately $4.1 million, or $0.09 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted
net tangible book value of $0.04 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.19 per share to
investors purchasing shares of Series B convertible preferred stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:
Public offering price per share $1,000
Conversion price per share 0.28
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 $(0.20)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value 0.25
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 0.05
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors participating in this offering $0.04
As adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering $0.09
As adjusted dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $0.19

The number of shares of our common stock set forth in the table above excludes the following as of June 30, 2017:

•2,387,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock unit awards outstanding as of
September 30, 2017;

•1,206,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2017, at a
weighted-average exercise price of $1.99 per share;

•988,000 shares of common stock issuable upon delivery related to vested restricted stock unit awards outstanding as
of September 30, 2017;

Edgar Filing: GLOWPOINT, INC. - Form 424B5